Ruie 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Lurminar Lava Ignite Limited 05882669
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 9334 of 2011
Court

[full name of court]

Insert full
(a)a::eaddure:sa(::)(?f }/ We (a) Alan Michael Hudosn, Alan Robert Bloom of One More London Place, SE1 2AF and

admunistrator(s) Tomislav Lukic of 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b Insert date | (0) 6 February 2014 (b) 24 Apnl 2014
Signed _, W

Joint / Admirustrator(s)

Dated \ 5 f\/\Ouu\ 20 | C(_
)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Ben Stanyon

information in the box opposite but If you

do, it will help Companies House to £rnst & Young LLP, One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you if there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you LMcCausland@uk ey com Tel 0207951 1088

give will be visible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif

*A380CCAX*
A2 16/05/2014 #90

COMPANIES HOLISF

~ ADMOSFO4



Ernst & Yeung LLP Tel 0207951 2000
| Mare Lonaon Piacy Fax 020 7351 1345 !
London SE1 2AF www ey comfuk

Butiding a better
working worid

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 15 May 2014

Ref AH/AB/TL/BS/LM

iﬁ *‘%
N
INVESTOR I FEOPLE

Direct ine 0207 951 7804

Liam McCausland

Imccausland@uk ey com

Dear Sirs

Luminar Finance Limited
Registered Number 05293864, High Court Reference 9329 of 2011

Luminar Gems Limited

Registered Number 05882675, High Court Reference 9330 of 2011
Luminar Group Holdings plc

Registered Number 06239034, High Court Reference 9339 of 2011
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited

Registered Number 05882669, High Court Reference 8334 of 2011
Luminar Leisure Limited

Registered Number 03802937, High Court Reference 9333 of 2011
Luminar Liquid Limited

Registered Number 05882674, High Court Reference 9326 of 2011
Luminar Oceana Limited

Registered Number 05882671, High Court Reference 9325 of 2011

(formerly all in Administration) (together “the Group”)

Registered office address:
C/O Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

On 27 Qctober 2011 Luminar Group Holdings plc (“Plc”) entered Administration and on 28 October 2011
Luminar Finance Limited (“Finance”), Luminar Leisure Limited (*Leisure”), Luminar Liguid Limited
(“Liquid™}, Luminar Gems Limited (“Gems”), Luminar Oceana Limited (“Oceana”) and Luminar Lava
Ignite Limited (*Lava Ignite”) entered Administration A Hudson, A Bloom and T Lukic of Emst & Young

LLP were appointed to act as Administrators

The appointment over Plc was made by the Court following an application under the provisions of
paragraph 12(1) to the Insolvency Act 1986 The remaining appointments were made by the Directors
under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of
the appointments, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by

any of them The Group entered Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 24 Apnl 2014

| write to provide you with my final progress report for the Admimistrations of the Group, which includes

details of the outcomes The report covers the period 6 February 2014 to 24 April 2014

ADMOIF03 {2010}




Butlding a better
working world

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports dated 12
December 2011, 25 May 2012, 26 November 2012, 5 February 2013, 23 August 2013 and
28 February 2014

Reminder of background

The Group was the largest nightclub operator in the United Kingdom, with an operating portfoho
compnsing 70 trading nightclubs together with 9 non-trading sites at the dates of appointment The key
operating companies in the Group, all of which are now in administration, are detailed below

Primary trading entities

» Luminar Gems Limited
Trading entity, operated 21 independent unbranded nightclubs nationally

» Luminar Liguid Limited
Trading entity, operated the Liquid and Envy brands from 27 nightclubs nationally

» Luminar Oceana Ltd
Trading entity, operated the Oceana brand from 13 mightclubs nationally, including two on a licence
arrangement

» Luminar Lava lgmte Ltd
Trading entity, operated the Lava and Ignite brands, with 9 nightclubs nationally

Other entities

» Luminar Finance Limited
Borrowing entity within the Group

» Luminar Group Holdings Plc
Listed entity and ultimate holding company in the Group

» Luminar Leisure Limited
Purchasing, contracting and principle employing entity in the Group

The Group had a complicated structure, consisting of an additional 58 companies outside of the
Administration process For further information, a simplified structure chart of the Group can be found at
Appendix 1




Building a better
worlng world

Summary of the Proposals
As set out 1n the Proposals the purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives
a To rescue the Group as a going concern,

b To achieve a hetter result for the Group's creditors as a whole than would be Iikely If the Group
were wound up {without first being in administration),

¢ To reahse property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not reasonably
practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the Group’s creditors as a whole
Objective (¢) may only be pursued If it IS not reasonably practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b)
and can be pursued without unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors of the Group as a whole

The possibility of rescuing the Group through the sale of the business as a going concern was explored
prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment However, given the level of secured debt and onerous
property leases, there was insufficient interest to make objective (a) practicable Consequently, the Joint
Administrators pursued objective (b), with a view to achieving the sale of the business and assets of the

Group

Following pre-appointment strategic sale and valuation advice from Chnistie & Co, the Joint
Administrators’ strategy on appointment was to achieve the tughest realisable value for creditors via a
going concern sale of the nightclubs The advice received was that this was most likely to be achieved
via a portfolio sale of the business and assets of the Group as a whole To this end, the decision was
made to trade the Group in the short term with a view to marketing the business and assets for sale,
whilst capitalising on trading revenue 1n the short term

The appointments were made immediately prior to the Halloween weekend, a historically profitable
trading pernod for the Group, being the second highest seasonal trading weekend As a result, the Joint
Administrators took the decision to trade the entire nightclub portfolio for this weekend untii 31 Cctober
2011 The Joint Administrators undertook an immediate club by club review of the trading portfolio,
taking into account recent trading performance, forecast profitability and one off events  As a result of
the review, 11 clubs were closed on 1 November 2011, followed by a further club on 8 November 2011

The remainder of the portfolio continued to trade until the Joint Administrators achieved a sale of the
business and assets on 9 December 2011

The Administrators were of the opmion that the Companies had insufficient property to enable a
distrbution te be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part Therefore, in
accordance with the provistons of paragraph 52(1} of Schedule B1 to the Act, they did not call an initial
creditors’ meeting for the Companies

No creditors’ meeting was requisitioned pursuant to paragraph 49 of the Act and, as a result, on 5
January 2012 the Proposals were deemed to have been approved



Bullding a better
working world

Summary of steps taken during the Administrations, including progress since the last
report

Sale of business and assets

As discussed above, a sale of the business and assets was successfully completed on 9 December
2011 to The Luminar Group Limited {formerly Ranimul 2 Limited) (“the Purchaser”) for a total
consideration of up to £33 9m  As detailed below, ¢ £15 9m was paid on completion with the balance
being due on both a deferred and contingent basis

Consideratioh T ofi : *Defe i u: TStk
Cash floats 488,59 488,592
Contracts 1 1
Goodwill 1 1
Fixtures, fitings & equipment 1,581,000 1,581,000
Intellectual property 1 1
Motor wehicles 4,997 4,997
Piant & machinery 1 1
Properties 12,550,000 14,200,000 3,700,025 30,450,025
Stock 1,305,006 1,305,006
TEtARCONS darati GOk Y Ak 51029159918 i Iz ;37001025 337829Y624
Collected to date {15,829,599) (14,200,000) (2,987,150) (33,116,749
Uncollectible consideration and prowsion (618,800) {618,800}
CollactblsIConsiderationy

The contingent consideration 1s payable on completion of assignments of the various leasehold
premises Since our last report to creditors, no further contingent consideration has been collected
£94,075 of potential contingent consideration remains outstanding in relation to the remaining
assignments which wilt continue to be pursued duning the hquidations

A summary of the total realisations from the sale to date of ¢ £33 1m on an entity by entity basis 1s set
out below

Counslderation received as at 24 April 2014

Conaldaration G A Ente e e T §
N iy Gamsgfillir: [umilavallgnitel By o Lolsure g [aikr LIGuIdBEas [5gy Oce a naie el ota

Cash floats 95016 57 726 190,090} 145 700 488,552
Contracts 1 1
Goodwill 1 7
Fixtures fittings & equipment 344,079 34 545' 1 6528 538 5§73 837 1,581,000
Intellectual property 1 1
Motor vehicles 4,997 4,987
Plant & machinery 1 1
Properties - Upfront 2378 698 172 478] 5,022,356 4676471] 12,550,000
Properties - Defered 2 277,019 304,383 6 541 048] 5077 573 14,200,000
Properties - Contingent 1200 100 346 300 868 525| 572 235 2,987,150
Stock 241,061 166,410 377,198 520 337 1,305,006

e - oty - - 6,506,033 [IE e X081 820, 5,002 13,6377 62 [RG v 1086143 o33, 1165749

Deferred consideration

As detailled in previous reports, the deferred consideration of ¢ £14 2m has been collected in full,
together with interest of ¢ £670,333




Building a better
working world

Contingent consideration

¢ £3 7m of the sale consideration was contingent on the successful assignment of 46 leasehold
premises to the Purchaser

A total of 35 assignments have been completed to date, crystatlising ¢ £3 Om of the contingent
consideration for the benefit of the creditors A further 3 are still heing negotiated and 8 have been
vacated The Jomnt Liguidators will maintain regular dialogue with the Purchaser going forward, who are
continuing negotiations with the remaining Landlords

The uncollectable provision of £618,800 relates to 8 sites where it has not been possible, or 1s not
expected, for the Purchaser to obtain an assignment of the leases and 2 sites where we have agreed a
commerciat reduction in the consideration payable

Following deduction of the provisions discussed above, we anticipate potential further realisations of
£94 075 In respect of the contingent consideration for the Joint Liguidators




Building a better
working world

Administrators Trading

To date, the Joint Administrators have generated a profit of ¢ £404,297 for the trading period ended 9
December 2011 The trading outcome s summarised in further detail below

*

e ! Entity: . ~ ; .
RecelpyPayment (), .- =~ « T e vy o, Lava lgniiy [ Lalmrmsgﬁ% " Tiquid~ " [ Oceana? . Tolml &7
Rent & servce charge income 10 959 12,974 100 384 18 811 {763) 142,364
Sale of stock 241,061 168 410 - 377 188 520 337 1,305,006
Trading revenue 2,393 6B8 1299 282 471 132 3 437,429 4 419,442 12,020,973
Totak-receipts: = L 2,645,708 * O 4,478,668F . - B71,516 3,833,438]%%  4,039,0161% 13,488,343
Capital expenditure (50, 202)| {11 4686) (51 754) (77 155) 316 087) (506,664)
Employee cosis {538 076} (294 685) (723 520) (672,048) 896 699, {3,1285,028)
Event & promotionat costs {175 409) (183,424) -] (275 421) 490 230, {1,128,484)
Force majeura {127 348} (79 732) - (121,343) 148 329 (478,752)
Insurance (75 933) (71,614) -] {72,485) {66 275} (286,317)
Retention of tille (222,691) {163 011) - (351 967) 412,089} {1,149,758)
Rent, rates & servce charges {215 987) {9,297) (49,972} (217,914) (136 627) _(6_29.791]-
Suppliers (1078 149) {702 845) (211 877) {1 650 401) {2,117 981 {5,761,252)
Total payments - = = i (2,483,796} ., * {1,5616,068)[¢ - (1,037,123)f:  {3.442,742)}]. 5 (4.584317)] : {13,064,045)
Profit/{loss) 161,912 (37,402) (465,607) 380,696 354,699 404,297
Management recharge (86 662) 20 019 465 B07| {209,116} (189 849) -
Trading outcomse - 75,250 (17,383) - 181,580] * 164,850¢" - 404,297

Trading receipts
No further trading receipts have been collected since our tast report

¢ £253,000 of debtor balances remain outstanding These are discussed further on page 7 of this
report

insurance

There remain 87 active pre-appointment personal injury claims, to the value of ¢ £866,449, which our
insurance brokers, JLT, are managing on our behalf These rank as non-preferential claims

No further claims relating to the Administration period have been receved since our last report 19
claims have been received to date in this regard As reported previously, the excess on the insurance
policy 15 £15,000 per ctaim, which will rank as an expense in the Administration  We continue to provide
for £300,000 for the settlement of these claims in the calculation of the estimated distribution to creditors

Rent, rates and service charges

Since our last report to creditors further rent and rates totalling £981 49 have been settled by the Joint
Administrators We do not anticipate any further expenses in relation to rent, rates and services charges
for the Group

The Group remains contractual tenants of all leasehold premises that have yet to be assigned to the
Purchaser, unless released by the respective landlords In this regard, the Purchaser operates the
remaining premises under a icense agreement at the unassigned sites, with the arrangement that they
are responsible for reimbursing the Group for all costs until the assignments are completed




Building a better
working world

Other Realisations

The Joint Administrators have collected ¢ £5 Om of other realisations, as detailed helow

Bark Interest 13538 3860 10 666 30 795 28 760
Book dabts §8 909 158 75 552 555 761 1508 81212
Cash in trersit & axchange coinage 337 849 137 688 337 500 583 358 318
Contnbution 1o costs 2 404

Deferred consideration interest 127 6035| 11 844 250 763 240 321
Moter Vehicies 8 400

Prepayments 324 053

Rates refunds 147 041 2148% 45 765 587 412 718 926
Shars schema refunds 103 230 103230
Sundry income

|rwlmmmmmm@ ST

Bank interest and sundry income

Gross interest in the bank accounts of the Group totalled ¢ £91,736, an increase of ¢ £2,653 since our
last report In addition, further interest of ¢ £679 and bank charges of ¢ £47 were applied to the
accounts after the date of Liguidation, the net of which was passed to the Joint Liguidators

Since our last report to creditors, further sundry recepts have been collected totaling ¢ £20
Debtors

To date, the Joint Adminustrators have collected ¢ £763,188 in respect of debtors, which 1s unchanged
from our last report

After deductions for known bad debts, one remaining debtor, with a balance of ¢ £253,000 remains

This outstanding balance 1s subject to a contractual dispute with a former sub-tenant  Details of the
clam have been passed to the Joint Liguidators who wiil continue pursuit of the balance, with assistance
from legal representatives The Joint Liquidators will provide updates on success in this regard in future
reports

Rating revaluations & prepayments

To date, we have collected ¢ £1 7m in rates refunds, an increase of ¢ £68,000 since our last report
The Joint Liguidators will continue to pursue further realisations, however, future realisation estimates
reman uncertain 27 appeals are currently in process

The Joint Administrators paid agents success fees of ¢ £284,475 1n respect of rates refund collections




Butlding a better
working workd

Other issues

Taxation

The tax returns due for the periods ending 9 December 2013 and 24 Aprl 2014 for the primary trading
entities and Leisure, are currently in the process of being prepared Any expenses In this regard will be
met by the Joint Liquidators, however, these are not expected o be matenal

Group subsidiaries

At the dates of appointment there were a further 59 companies in the Luminar Group structure

We are continuing to work with the directors of these companies in order to rationalise the group A total
of 43 companies have now been dissolved with a further 9 awatting strike off

The Structure Chart in Appendix A shows the current status of all of the companies in the wider group




Building a better
working world

Receipts and Payments Accounts

We detail below a consolidated receipts and payments account for the Group from 27 October 2011 to
24 Apnl 2014 Detailed breakdowns of the Joint Administrators receipts and payments by entity for the
peried from 27 October 2011 to 24 April 2014 are attached at Appendix 2 These do not reflect

estimated future realisations or costs

RECEIPTS

Bank interest

Bock debts

Cash flcats

Cash in transit

Contracts

Contribution 1o costs under SPA indemmity
Deferrad consideration interest
Exchange coinage

Fixtures fithngs & squipment
Freehold progperty

Goodwll

Leasshold property

Licence prepayrmaems

Mctor wehicles

NewCo apportionments

Plart & machinery

Rates refuris

Rent deposits

Scheme refunds

Share sale consideration
Stock

Sundry income

VAT Fayabila

Teading Recelpts

Rent anc seruce charge income
Trading sales

Total

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators fees

Jourit Adenirustrators fees (pre-appointment)
Joint Adr 3 nents
Agents fees

Bank charges

Consideration for shares
Coporaticn tax

Insurance claim handing fees
imecoverable VAT

Legal feas

Rationalisation expenses

Secured creditors

Storags costs

VAT Recaiable

Trading Paymants

Bank charges

Clesning

Consumables

Employee expenses
Employes salanes & wages
Ewvent & promotional costs
Food & beverage supplies
Force majeurs payments
Health & safety

Hire of equipment
Insurance

IT casts

Licencing jees
Refurbishment costs
Refuse coltection costs
Repairs & maintenance
Rent and rates

Retantron of title payments
Secuwrity costs
Subcontractors

Sundary expenses

Utihties

Total

Funds transfermed to Jont Liqudators

Estmated to
Rezlise per
Flostng Charge Floating Charge As per last Statement of
Fixed Chame (Tracing} {Other) Total repart OS/02/14  Movemant Aftairs
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
23 000 52 88 73574 31,738 28 B9 083 43 2,852 33
783 188 44 T8, 188 44 763 188 44 [ ] 5173 252
488 591 65 488 591 88 4588 591 85 000
111173774 {414,737 74 1111737 74 000 521 310
100 100 100 o000
2 404 00 2,404.00 2 404 00 [N
B70 333 77 870,333 77 670 33277 000
221 033 00 221,038 00 221038 00 Qoo
1 581 000 00D 1 581 000 00 1581 000 00 coo 500 Q00
17 532 847 0Q 17 B32,847 00 17 532 B47 Q0 OGII—-L
100 100 100 000 48 575 goo
12 204 304 00 12,204,304.00 12 204 304 00 o0
324 052 54 324,062.54 324 D52 54 o o0
13 397 00 13,387 00 1338700 & 00
Q00 0 00 000 Q00
100 100 100 o000
ITI3 77432 171371432 1845035389 47 83393
9178 8101 78 9085 90 L 2]
103 230 45 103,230 45 103 230 45 o
500 500 500 000
1 305 008 26 1 305 006 26 1 305 005 20 0 o¢ 1547 907
34 72819 3472818 34 706 323 19 86
15 869 51 15,389 &1 4 183 52 11,706 99
142 383 83 142,343 €3 142 353 43 Qoo 1760 182
12 020 87270 12,020,972.70 1202097270 N
23 762,664 62 13,468 342 5% 7 418 784 43 50 343 883.64 50 237 480 05 82 223 49 56,116,831 00
2 404 081 0O 136557250 330288350 D305288350 750 000 00
190 909 00 58 427 50 247 336 50 247 328 50 o0
86 266 83 56,288.83 81 057 45 6 209 38
284 474 70 234,474 TR 258 B89 00 2r,686 T4
254 08 1834 85 2188 04 208181 a7 10
S 00 500 500 a oo
28 3222 39 20 Qo
24 000 00 24,000 00 24 0O 0D [N}
185 085 90 188 095.30 184 915 12 480 78
1107 320 48 3305502 142097850 138510629 28,269 21
1027340 10,273 41 1027341 o oG
26 007 572 88 IBI0IBE SO 29 M7 7248 2800000000 9 817 762.48
20 558 39 20 558 39 28 507 09 1,081 3%
42 858 82 972409 82,382 20 589 33 61 393 68
40 000 CO 40 OGO 00 40 DOC 0D 0 00
485 880 25 4385 680 25 485 680 25 Q0
130 B&7 53 130,847 53 130 887 53 oot
41 B89 96 41 683 36 41 689 98 000
3083258 11 1,083,388 11 3083358 11 [N ]
1128 483 78 1,128,48378 112848378 0 Do
3029118 54 3029118 54 3029 118 54 000
478 751 a7 478,74 87 476 751 47 000
28 053 20 28 083 20 28 053 20 0 00
154 956 09 184 923 09 154 659 09 o 00
288 M7 4 288,317 41 288 317 41 0 00
108 931 12 108 531 12 106 831 12 a 00
25 685 88 25 §85 38 25 885 88 000
282 8BS 81 282,883 &1 282 8849 81 000
83 082 87 83 0§2.37 83 pA2 87 0 00
195 721 58 198 721 58 185 721 58 [ ]
629791 22 629,791 22 0628 809 73 a1 49
1149 758 05 1 149 758 0B 114975805 Q0
M5 N5 10 915,916 10 15 81510 000
50 347 95 §0 247 98 50 347 95 9 00
188 114 08 1688 114.08 188 114 08 000
590 571 04 590,671 94 590 571 94 900
29 762 206 34 13 064,048 12 6 239,617 13 49,086,485.59 45 386837 51 2.68% 831 08
9750 18 404 297 47 879 18730 1 293,214 96 3 8900 822 54 (2 607 607 59)




EY ' ‘

Building a better
working world

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis by the secured creditors Dunng
the period from 27 October 2011 to the 18 Apnl 2014, the Administrators have incurred time costs of ¢
£35,805,785 Of this sum, c £3,719,242 has been drawn with the approval of the secured creditors

Due to insufficient Fixed Charge realisations in respect of Finance and Pic, with the permission of the
secured creditors, our fees in relation to these companies have been drawn from other Group entities
These recharges will not affect distnbutions to floating charge creditors

An analysis of the time spent is attached as Appendix 3 to this report At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement
of the Administrators’ pelicy in relation to charging time and disbursements

Luminar Finance Limited £92,303 11 £40,485 ¢0
Luminar Gems Limited £1,312,390 82 £826,915 00
Luminar Group Holdings Plc £227,929 39 £151,526 00
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited £970,339 40 £622,999 50
Lurmunar Lelsure Limited £515,753 10 £347.,485 00
Luminar Liguid Limited £1,380,565 80 £907,619 50
Luminar Oceana Limited £1,306,503 11 £822.212 00
SO DN REEB058784%7 30 2 ¥7497232¢00§)

As discussed In previous reports, A M Hudson, A R Bloom and T Lukic were ailso appointed as Joint
Administrators over Luminar Dancing {2006) Limited {"Dancing’), Luminar Holdings Limited (*Holdings™)
and Luminar IP (2) Limited (*IP2") on 28 October 2011, and, Luminar Dancing Finance (“LDF”) and
Liguid Nightclub Limited (“LNL") on 8 February 2012 These Administrations have subsequently been
concluded

Total Joint Administrators fees of ¢ £83,421 were drawn n relaticn to these entities with the permission
of the secured creditors and are reflected in the consoldated abstract of receipts and payments on page
8 Due to insufficient Fixed Charge realisations in these entities, with the permission of the secured
creditors, our fees In relation to these companies have been drawn from other Group entites  These
recharges will not affect distnbuttons to floating charge creditors

£2 404 has been passed to the Joint Liquidators in respect of reimbursement from the Purchaser for fees
incurred under indemnity provisions in the sale of business agreement Further reimbursements are
expected In this regard in due course, which will coltected by the Joint Liquidators It 1s intended that
these fees will be drawn from fixed charge funds at a later date with the permission of the secured
creditors, together with any further cost contributions

Other than the additional fees drawn via reimbursements from the Purchaser, discussed above, the

remaining time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators will not be drawn from the estates due to
insufficient realisations




cY

Building a better
working worid

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

11

During the penod from 27 October 2011 to the 18 April 2014, the Administrators have incurred expenses
totalling ¢ £87,938 plus VAT Of this sum, ¢ £86,313 has been drawn with the permission of the
secured creditors  An analysis of the expenses charged, in addition to an analysis of Category 2

disbursements by entity (ie, those disbursements paid to the Joint Administrators’ firm) i1s attached as

Appendix 3

Enti Ji

Lurmnar Finance Limited £403 89 £0 00 £0 00
Luminar Gems Limited £18,149 49 £18,139 36 £389 90 £393 40
Luminar Group Holdings Ple £5,518 47 £4,948 62 £45 90 £45 90
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited £11,626 00 £11,626 00 £1,276 20 £1,276 20
Luminar Leisure Limited £10,865 56 £10,459 11 £0 00 £0 00
Luminar Liguid Limited £15,923 39 £15,478 94 £2 22861 £2 228 61
Luminar Cceana Limited £20,527 656 £20,33365 £979 05 _ £979 05

TE41913.96F £4°9137964

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators' remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
1s provided in Appendix 5

Pre-administration costs

As previously stated the Administrators’ proposals dated 12 December 2011 included a statement of pre-
administration costs which were outstanding at the date on which the company entered administration
On 26 March 2012, payment of the unpaid costs, totalling ¢ £247,337 was approved by the secured
creditors and drawn from the Administration estates Of this sum ¢ £7,078 related to Dancing, IP2 and
Holdings, discussed above



o

£Y "

Building a better
working world

Secured Creditors

Lloyds Banking Group PLC I1s the security trustee for the syndicated loans The secured creditors also
include, Barclays Bank PLC and the Royal Bank of Scotland PLC

These borrowings were secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Group together with
cross guarantees between entittes As at 27 October 2011 the secured creditors indebtedness was ¢
£112 4m It s stll eshmated that the secured creditors will expenence a significant shortfall following
distribution of the net fixed and floating charge realisations from the Administrations

Preferential Creditors

There has been no change to the preferential creditor position since our last report, these are shil
estimated to be nit

Non-preferential Creditors

Whilst claims continue to be submitted, the current levels of non-preferential creditor balances are set
out below

Luminar Finance Limited 659,985,975.30
Luminar Gems Limited 98,459,828 63

Luminar Group Holdings plc 2,562,766.78
Lurminar Lava Ignite Limited 26,563,060 59

Luminar Leisure Limited 47,900,922 19
Luminar Liguid Limited 33,986,562 40
Luminar Oceana bmited 37,678,507 69
Total 907,137,623.58

The non preferential creditors will receive a dividend via the Prescribed Part This 1s discussed in further
detaill below The total creditor balance includes known inter-company loans, trade credrtors, taxation
and the insurance excesses on personal Injury claims




£Y @

Building a better
working world

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescnibed Part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003 and will be distnibuted to creditors by the Joint Liquidators in due
course

In a number of Group companies, the non-preferential creditors will be entitled to a dividend from the
Prescribed Part funds

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of therr knowledge and belef, that

» The vaiue of the net property of Finance will be ¢ £259,193 and the value of the Prescribed Part will
be ¢ £54,839

» The value of the net property of Gems will be c £582,975 and the value of the Prescribed Part will
bec E£119,585

> The value of the net property of Plc will be ¢ £70,590 and the value of the Prescnbed Part will be ¢
£17,118

» The value of the net property of Lava Igmite will be ¢ £152,884 and the value of the Prescribed Part
willbe ¢ £33,577

» The value of the net property of Leisure will be ¢ £1,098,162 and the value of the Prescribed Part
will be ¢ £222,632

> The value of the net property of Liquid will be ¢ £1 661,195 and the value of the Prescribed Part will
be ¢ £335,239 s

» The value of the net property of Oceana will be ¢ £1,694,167 and the value of the Prescrbed Part
will be ¢ £341,833

Distributions to Creditors

As discussed above, we estimate that there will be distributions via the Prescrnibed Part to non-
preferential creditors from all companies in the Group via the Joint Liquidators

There remain a number of 1ssues to be resolved before we can provide a more accurate estimate of the
Prescribed Part distnbutions and the potential impact on recoveries, which include,

e Realisation of the remaining floating charge assets, pnmanly including debtors and rates
refunds

» Further venfication of all remaining expenses of the Administrations, pnmarily 1n relation to
claims under the insurance policy and related run-off insurance

s Confirmaton of the level of external creditors which will, in part, be dependent on the success In
assigning the remaining leases to the Purchaser




EY :

Bullding a better
working world

The Outcome of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators felt that it was no longer cost effective to extend the adnunistrations any further,
as ail remaining 1ssues can be dealt with by the Joint Liquidators under their powers in the Insolvency
Act 1986 and as such the Group has now moved into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") In
addition, there remain a number of onerous leasehold interests of the Group that require the powers of a
llquidator to disclaim, which cannot be achieved in an Administration process

In this regard, the Group moved into CVL on 24 April 2014, and in accordance with the terms of the
Proposals, Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Alan Michael Hudson of Ernst & Young LLP were appointed as
Joint Liquidators

I should you have any quenes, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Liam McCausland on the
above details

Yours faithfully
for the Group (formerty in Administration)

)

A M Hudson
Former Joint Administrator

Enc Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

A M Hudson is icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Assocation of Chartered Certfied
Accountants A R Bleom and T Lukic are hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as insclvency practitioners by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Engfand and Wales

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (“Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in vanious Junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without hmitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




(0102} c0d60WaY

' 8BE6505 - -
T 11 Medwiy || ¢ NI
miEaK TRAIPTLAN shiogauay, | | ITHEPIOSBIERINL
ejjepy seuuning FLY A 1B
TEYOLY P sncwdss £
St9r96y SLRSTLYS (Pl Ruasumul) || (e autreq en) Akt wo uenragiup wangmsu [
Pr1 (g masalew] seupun | FUO5 1§ UomgeH sIuler [Bune g1 #apwusze) uoRTPINb W Aia sy .
LY .
P T e | E ] g ] JOUPAI AURTWLINT - J3T1 81 NP WINOS) . pumposs ||
o paangnghy | P {7 yaselny) et 1y Bupasudey supl IOLEPINBOSIOIITIRLIPY pRivicdde g1 Buno, 7 WUl D Bureq fenwny
i paloly tewany LGNSR/ S35 DUMEME SO D !
AtEH|
NP - . Lvarasr BL4SROD5 PY] 2004 sacueH v
do1uIoY) e L. “ pyy (T pesarep) senwmy {7 PRADIR SHuRL) D ‘
. . - =
535E89% | FELEE pri sang) seouwy |— A
A - " ,u..mm?v ]
5. R
Fhienew HIFOOGE PI] SME BAOUEH Lixitad g '
+ - - it rdrgeey - BRLPSIE WM P SPURRINE |
<, SSLZLE L Yeolems i it s ey | LEVRETIS PR AUG anousH [ PIt I sruin
spurig muIng o1 Syep reupum - t
[ T 0]
L r TSV | | aBums |
. piymumwew el PIYSISIL AP 31
<. ogpzeiw m W ) Py o”.ﬂwﬂ
|| s TLEL U . ' “Srtwvors | | _
“ ZSTIRNE PTY w0l wyhuy [ PT) spuediE) smp
ETOTESE ZLEFTEE PN YEBEEHS
prianpisin || wornuguag uopuey SI95L¥E Pi9007 [
CEEROY P1Y {215y} seunum) £5580025 AT dnod ay prbry aunsie] w0y FH wayaa @) seunnt !
| i | | i |
© Lt LT T,
$L9e8 i i) e st
Amsamy J . potelodion 47
5 Pl )
r PRt ! 2avzere P11
LraER PO (3D _ T i * ; Pafel i
waoy odemyy) ]
" {uone. (o |uape. [uone
Aavinf swesor) ! ! Y £79viRE
uly paun) U} parusy ug) 1 S1ud ] pat eueady {wonepinbi v()
Ss796v8 % - LTSy = paur dupiols
. 7 SWIG AUINN) PINB ieuwing L T rewswng a3uruy Runurg ool s e
PREEHS AN T R T |—| PO sanput SLEE T i T - e
sanBY RNy seupum B (ptoba} : i
Aaiar deupuen
[— . 59574
e HEES ¥ T Wil = SN Ba] g s3unpjoy
8221208 vrETSES Pt Tur aniet " - bukp i aneis < ot it {uonemsuLpy i:”.:
o - Foa o )
{05 pri (9007 Bururg wskspan | | T TEERN LEISTRT PN | | wawueimuy || savmna] wyeleg i} payumy
sFRUL Jo1Ep ujam AgS T JRUtLn] Ausiar euim {1t} a1 reuuny > oapey || ededug parmey 2untia] teupuny
{uageysjunupy
[ ! ] 1 | |
I Ul} PRI
acumuny seuruny
3514, 0]
P11 sBEREH
ELUTT | {vonensiuwpy
v} 24 sTusploy

| Xtpuaddy

dneg ieuiwny

Ve eInjonng dnolg Jediwn



Appendix 2

Luminar Finance Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

Estimated to
Realise per
Floating Charge Floating Charge As per |ast Staternent of
Fixad Charge {Trading) {Othen) Total report 05/02/14 Movement Aftars
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Bank interest 12074 720 74 676 75 4388
Book debts 68 909 20 68,909 20 68,809 20 000
Total 0 00 0 00 69,629 94 69 829 94 69 585 95 43 59 000
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators fees 200000 2,000 00 000 2,000 00
Joint Administrators disbursements 40389 403 89 900 403 89
Bank charges 500 500 000 500
Imecoverable VAT 48078 480 78 a0 480 78
Secured creditors 65 000 00 65,000 00 900 65,000 00
Total Q00 000 67,889 87 67,889 67 0 00 67,889 67
Funds transfarred to Joint Liquidators Q00 000 1740 27 1,740 2T 69 585 95 (67 BA5 68)
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
2 Due to insufficient realisations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totalling £30,485 00 were drawn from Liquid, of which an addiional
£15,000 was drawn in the peniod since the last report to creditors

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Administrators fees totalling £2,515 00, were drawn from Gems No
further sums have been drawn in this regard since the last report to creditors

3 Bank interest of £11 26 was applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of Liquidation, on 30 April 2014
These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detalled in the Receipts and Payments account
above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £1,751 53

ADMOSFQ3 {2010}




Luminar Gems Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to

24 April 2014

Estimated to
Floating Fleating As per last Realise per
Chamge Charge report Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading) {Cther} Total 05/02/14 Movement Aftairs
£ £ £ 4 £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Bank interest 5,645 61 789237 13,837 98 13 107 88 430 10
Book debts 185 50 155 50 155 50 0900 846923
Cash floats 95 075 99 95,075 89 95075 99 o000
Cashn transit 279564 26  279,56426 279 564 26 000 108 589
Deferred consideration interest 127 60513 127,60513 12760513 o000
Exchange coinage 58 285 00 55,285 00 58 285 00 0o
Fixtures, fitlings & equipment 34407900 34407000 234407900 000
Freehold property 2 302 636 40 2,302,638 40 2,302 636 40 000 0425 000
Leasehold property 3 552 180 59 3,553,180 59 3,553 180 59 000 !
Rates refunds 147 040 50 147,040 30 147 040 80 000
Stock 241 060 99 241,060 99 241 060 99 000 275 288
Sundry income 286521 2,865 1 286521 000
Trading Receipts
Reni and seruce charge ncome 10 958 90 10,953 90 10 958 90 000
Trading sales 239368778 2,393,687 78 2 393 687 78 000
Total 5 861,462,60 2,645 707 67 1,062,583.36 9 56973363 9560 303 53 430 10 10,655,800
PAYMENTS
Joint Admanistrators fees 453 438 00 A7I4TT00 82691500 756 91500 70,000 Q0
Jont Admanistrators fees (pre-appointment) 65 144 50 16 523 G0 81,867 50 81 667 50 000
Jont Administrators disbursements 18 53276 18,532 76 18 47301 5975
Agents fees 22612 M 22,613 Tt 2261371 ooo
Bank charges 50 60 890 59 50 54 20 530
Insurance claim handing fees 376792 378792 376792 000
Irecoverable VAT 37,230 12 37,230 12 3723012 000
Legal fees 176 833 31 4340628 220,23959 21901883 1,200 76
Secured creditors 5150996 19 434 00381 5,585,000 00 5 25000000 335,000 00 !
VAT Recenable 12 400 00 401195 16,411 95 198028 14,431 87
Trading Payments
Bank charges 10 000 00 10,000 00 10 000 00 o o0
Cleaning 8185371 81,853 71 8185371 oco
Consumables 2238032 22,380 32 22380 32 Q0o
Employee expenses 862 93 862,93 862 63 00D
Employee salanes & wages 837 21337 537,21337 537 21337 000
€went & promotional costs 175 408 56 175,408 56 175 408 56 000
Food & bewerage supplies 595 B52 32 59585232 59585232 000
Force majeure payments 127 347 83 127,347 88 127 347 88 000
Health & safety costs 7 BGT 89 7,867 89 7 867 89 000
Hire of equipment 1760 24 1,760 24 1760 24 000
Insurance 75933 20 75,933 20 75933 20 000
[T costs 14333 2 14 333 32 14 333 32 000
Licensing fees 173893 173893 173893 000
Management recharges B6 661 52 86,681 52 87 088 60 (427 08)
Refuse collection costs 13637 15 13,637 15 13637 15 000
Rent and rates 215987 #1 215,98T41 21500592 981 49
Repairs and mamntenance 42 334 50 42,334 50 42 334 50 0 00
Retention of tille 222 690 98 222.69098 222,650 958 o o0
Secunty Costs 206 110 87 208,110 87 206 110 87 000
Sundiy expenses 15618 70 15,618 70 1561870 000
Utihties 114 853 62 114,883 62 114 863 62 000
Total 5,858,862,60 2,570,457 42 95157545 9,382,89547 896164358 421,251 89
Funds transfermed to Joint Liquidators 2 600 00 7525025 10898791 188,33816 607 65005 {420 B2179)

Notes
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 With the permission of the Secured Credritors, Gems has paid pre-appointment Joint Admunistrators fees totaliing

£18,582 50 on behalf of other Group entities

3 Bank interest of £90 70 was applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of Liquidation, on 30 Apnl 2014
These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detailed in the Receipts and Payments
account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £186,928 86

ADMOSFO3 {201Q) -



Luminar Group Holdings PLC (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to

RECEIPTS
Bank interest
Book debts
Cash in transit
Rent deposits
Scheme refunds
Sundry iIncome
VAT Payable

Total

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators fees
Joint Administrators disbursements
Bank charges
Consideration for sharas
Corporation tax
Irecoverable VAT

Legal fees
Rationaksation expenses
Secured creditors
Storage costs

VAT Recenabla

Total
Funds passed to Joint Liquidators

Notes

24 April 2014

Esumated o
Reahsa per
Floating Charge  Floating Charge As per last report Statement of
Frxed Charge (Trading} {Other} Total 05/02114 Movemant Affairs
£ £ £ £ € £ £
319584 3,195 64 318612 39 52
000 000 000 550 000
000 000 000 9 30t
g101 78 9,101 78 9085 0 588
103 230 45 103,230 46 103 230 45 900
118414 1,184 14 1184 14 000
15 869 51 16,869 51 4,183 52 11,705 99
0 060 000 132,581 62 132,581 62 120 83¢ 13 11,781 39 559,301 00
12000 00 12,000 00 800000 4,000 00
4948 §2 4,948 82 382395 1,124 67
559 28 555 29 543 39 1590
500 500 500 0 oo
3928 3928 3928 000
26172 26172 28172 0 00
287100 28100 000 2,871 00
10 273 41 10,273 41 10273 a1 000
30 000 G0 30,000 00 000 30,000 00
29,558 39 29,658 39 28507 08 1,061 30
14 670 80 14,670 80 35513 14,315 67
000 000 105,187 51 105,187 51 51 808 97 53,378 54
00l 000 27354 M 27,394 01 59 021 18 (41 627 15)

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2  Due toinsufficient realisations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totalling £151,526 00 were drawn from Liquid, of which an additional
£50,000 was drawn in the period since the last report to creditors

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Admirustrators fees totalling £6,474 00, were drawn from Gems No
further sums have been drawn in this regard since the tast repert to creditors

3  Bank interest of £16 59 and bank charges of £0 90 were applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of
Liguidation, on 30 Apnil 2014 These funds were passed to the Joint Liguidators together with the funds detailed in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £27,409 70

ADMOSFO3 (2010}




Luminar Lava Ignite Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to

RECHPTS

Bank interest

Book debis

Cash floats

Cash i transit

Defemed consideration interest
Exchange conage

Fixtures fittings & equipment
Freehold property

Leasehold property

Rates refurxis

Stock

Sundry Income

Trading Receipts
Rent and seruce Charge INCoMe
Trading sales

Total

PAYMENTS

Jount Admirstraters fees

Jont Administrators fees {pre-appontment)
Jout Admirustrators disbursernents
Agents fees

Bank charges

Irecoverable VAT

Legal faes

Secured creditors

VAT Receiveble

Trading Payments
Bank charges

Cleamng

Consumables

Employee expenses
Employee salanes & wages
Event & promotional costs
Food & beverage supplies
Force majeurs payments
Health & safety costs
Hirg of equipment
insurance

IT costs

Licensing fees
Management recharpes
Refuse collection costs
Repairs & maintenance
Rent & ratas

Retention of itle

Secunty Costs
Subcontractors

Sundry expenses

Utilties

Total

Funds transfermed (o Jont Liqudators

Notes

24 April 2014

Estimated to
Floating Floating As per tast Realise per
Charge Charge report Statemert of
Fixed Charge {Trading) (Otner) Total 0510214 Movement Affars
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
127753 25822 3,859 74 3750 40 109 34
75 552 85 75,562.55 75552 35 000 1168 071
57 728 42 §7,726.42 57 726 42 000
120173 07 120,173 07 12017307 000 60 172
11644 27 11,644.27 11644 27 000
17 515 00 17,615 00 17 51500 000
34 845 0¢ 34,545 00 34 545 00 000
444 695 A5 444,695 45 444 695 45 000
378 443 00 378,443 00 378 443 00 0 00} 1850 090
21462969 21462999 21462090 o0
166 410 11 168,410 11 168 410 11 000 221 485
472187 4,721 87 472187 000
1297371 12,973 711 1297371 boo
125520180 1,299,281 80 1299281 80 00
824,416 98 1,478,685662 539,090 33 2,842,171 98 2 842062 64 109 34 3,287,729
348 902 50 276057 00 622,999 60 616 499 50 6,500 00
34 597 50 14 803 00 43,500 60 49 500 50 [N+
12802 20 12,902.20 12 899 39 28
34 327 14 38,3527 14 3432714 000
030 740 770 270 500
26 545 3 26,545 1 26 545 N @00
100 153 20 53009 28 153,162.58 145061 58 8,101 00
342762 48 87 237 52 430,000 00 300 000 GO 130,000 0O
000 800 56 800 56 1003 84 {203 29)
10 000 00 10,000 00 10 000 OO 000
59 962 40 £9,062.40 59 962 40 ¢ 00
16980 72 16,980 72 16 880 72 000
253 85 253 65 253 55 000
204 431 53 294,431 63 20443153 000
183 424 02 183,424 03 163 42403 000
31853818 318,538,138 31853818 oo
79T 57 79,731 57 7873157 000
2640 00 2,640 00 284000 000
B 528 28 8,628 28 8629 28 000
71614 25 71.614.25 71614 25 000
585100 5,951 00 5951 00 000
548 50 548 50 548 50 000
(20018 25) {20,019 25) (19996 68) (22.56)
10 627 22 10,627 22 10627 22 000
882833 8,826.33 882632 000
929068 9,290 88 9290 88 000
183 010 88 183,010 86 163 010 88 000
144 948 18 144,948 18 144 848 18 000
643000 6,430 00 6430 00 000
34 244 28 34,244.28 3424428 000
851985 50 85,385 50 85985 50 000
32441558  1,496,048.81 505,879 51 2,826,294 30 263181133 144,332.97
000 {17 383 19) 33 260 87 15,877 68 160151 31 (144 273 63)

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 Bank interest of £20 44 was appled to the Administration bank accounts after the date of Liquidation, on 30 April 2014
These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detaded in the Receipts and Payments
account above The total sum transferred to the Ligquidator was, therefore, £15,898 12

ADMOSFO3 {2010) - -




Luminar Leisure Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

Estimated to
Realise per
Fleating Charge  Floating Charge AS per last Statement of
Flxed Charge (Tracing) {Other) Total report 05/02/14  Movemem Affars
£ £ £ E £ £ £

RECEIPTS

Bank interest 241 10 664 08 10 866.49 1055281 31388

Bock debts 555 781 20 555,761 20 555 781 20 000 2038 418

Cash In tranait 337 30 337 30 33730 000

Contracts 100 100 100 900

Fixtures fttings & eqiepment 100 100 100 000 500 000

Goodwll 100 100 100 000

Licence prepayments 324 062 54 324,052 54 324 052 54 000

Motor vehicles 13297 00 13,397 00 13397 00 000

Plant & machinery 100 100 100 000

Rates refunds 45785 41 45,765 41 870863 1905578

Sundry iIncome 23099 15 23,099 15 2309915 000

VAT Payable 000 000 0ca 000

Trading Recaipts

Managemert Racharge 485 608 56 465,606 98 485 606 98 000

Rert and servce chame income 100 38385 100,383 85 100 383 85 a00

Trading safes 47113188 471,131 88 47113188 000

Total 3 103712271 97327368 2,0t040580 195103514 18 370 66 2,538 418

PAYMENTS

Jont Admurustrators fees 40006 00 40,000 00 20000 00 20,000 00

Joint Admnistrators disbursemants 10459 11 10,459 11 8 380 B9 2,078 22

Agents fees 834295 8234295 358039 4,762.56

Bark charges 131977 1,197 13477 500

Inswrance clam hanaiing feas 344027 34840 27 344027 000

Legal fees 93172 43 9317843 9317643 oo

Secured craditors IM 808 896 58 810,000 00 350 000 00 4£0,000 00

VAT Recenveble 5368 14 5 366 14 000 5,368 14

Trading Payments

Clearung 76175 76175 175 000

Consumables 18173 18173 18173 000

Employee expensas 2743005 27,430 05 27 43005 000

Employee salanes & wages 698089 57 €96 089 97 696 089 97 000

Food & bevarage supplies 138508 20 13 BB6 20 13888 20 a 00

Health & safaty 682 00 682 00 582 00 000

Hire of equipment 2324377 23,243 27 2324327 000

IT costs 5465385 54,653 95 54 85395 000

Refurtyshments costs 137900 1,379 00 157900 000

Refuss collection costs 127510 127510 127510 000

Rent & ratas 49872 27 4997227 49 872 27 a0 00

Repairs & mantenance 49852 68 49,692.68 49 692 62 000

Secunty costs 44128 441 26 441 26 000

Subcontractors 41917 85 4191795 41917 95 o o0

Sundry expenseas 851478 8,514 78 851478 o0

Utiities a7000 75 67,000 75 67000 75 000

Total 341 1037121 972,106 28 200023138 1517017 46 492 213 92

Funds transferrad to Joint Liguidators 000 000 1174 42 1,174 42 474 017 68 {472 843 26)

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 Due to msufficient realisations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totaling £179,985 00 were drawn from Liquid, of which an additional
£62,500 was drawn n the pentod since the tast report to creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totalling £62,500 00 were drawn from Oceana, all of which was drawn

in the penod since the last report to creditors

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Adminisirators fees totalling £2,515 00, were drawn from Gems No
further sums have been drawn in this regard since the last repont to creditors

3 Bankinterest of £75 73 and bank charges of £0 30 were applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of
Liquidation, on 30 Apnl 2014 These funds were passed to the Jont Liquidators tegether with the funds detailed in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £1,249 85

ADMOSFO3 (2010)




Luminar Liquid Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

RECEIPTS

Bank interast

Book debts

Cash flcats

Cash in transit

Centribution to costs under SPA indemnity
Defered consderation interest
Exchange coinage

Fixtures fittings & equipment
Freehold property

Leasehold property

Ratea refunds

Stock

Sundry Income

Trading Receipts
Rent and seruce change Incoms

Trading sales
Total

PAYMENTS

Jont Adminisirators fees

Joint Administrators fees {pre-eppointment)
Joint Admin:strators disbursements
Agents fees

Bank charges

Insurance claim handing fees
Imecoverable VAT

Legal fees

Secured creditors

VAT Recenabla

Trading Payments
Bank chamges

Cleaning

Consumables

Employee expenses
Employee salarnas & wages
Ewvent & promotional costs
Food & beverage supplies
Force maeure payments
Health & safety costs
Hire of equipment
Insurance

IT costs

Licensing fees
Management Recharges
Refurtishment costs
Refuse collection costs
Rent and rates

Repairs and mantenance
Retention of title

Secunty Costs

Sundry expenses

Unlities

Total

Funds transferred to Joint Liquidators

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

Estimated to
Flogting Floating Realise per
Charge Charge As per last Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading) {Other) Totai report 05/02/14 Movament Affars
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
847056 2232478 30,795 34 2991500 880 34
1,597 68 1,697 68 1597 68 000 1,035,529
190 089 54 180,089 54 190 083 54 000
417 387 66 417,387 68 417,387 66 000 202 744
2404 00 2,404.00 2,404 Q0 000
200763 290,763 1 290763 31 000
8319500 83,195.00 B3 19500 000
628,538 00 628,538 00 628 538 00 000
8520088 70 8,520,08870 852008370 o
391183824 3911,83824 391183824 000 18550 000
587 41214 587,412.14 538 629 99 48,782 15
77197 74 77,197 74 37719774 000 503 500
1907 8O 1,907 80 188794 1988
18 81063 18,810.63 18891063 000
3437 42547 3,437,428 47 3437 429 47 000
12,442,801 50 1,833,437 84 2,223,21591 18,499,45525 1844577290 49,682.35 20,291,773
887 131 50 /7 37950 1,274,511 0 946 511 0 328,000 00
54 780 00 12 620 50 67,380 50 87 380 50 000
17 707 55 17,707 55 1732355 384 00
104 440 16 104,440 16 95971 38 8,468 80
116 66 14 50 131186 12058 10 60
541980 9,419 30 9,419 80 000
5200343 52,003.43 52003 43 000
336223 11 56 262 75 412,485 86 400 748 12 11,737 74
11,107 166 23 126283377 12,370,000 00 11 900 000 00 470,000 00
30 258 82 7770585 38,029 37 883292 29,196.45
10 000 00 10,000 00 10 000 00 000
149 38009 149,380 09 149 380 09 000
40 151 80 40,151 80 40 151 B0 000
351259 3,512.59 351259 000
668 533 N 668,533 11 668 533 31 oco
279420 92 279,420 92 279420 92 000
066,434 21 966,434.21 966 434 21 000
121 34295 121,342 98 121 342 95 000
642470 6,424.70 642470 000
7 641 43 7.64149 764149 000
7249497 72,454.97 72 434 97 000
20 528 33 20 528.33 20528 33 000
2042215 20 42215 20 42215 000
20911596 209,115 96 208 880 28 23568
1415800 14,158 00 14 159 00 100
18 309 55 18,309 55 18 309 55 a00
21791368 217,913 88 21791366 o000
56 571 57 56,571 57 56571 57 0
351 967 35 351,967 35 351 967 35 coa
226 986 31 226,986 31 226 986 31 000
3808953 38,089 53 3808953 000
152 457 09 152,457 09 152 457 09 000
12,435,656 32 3,651,857 53 1,910,452.51 17,997,966 38 17 14593309 848,033 27
714518 181 580 31 342 763 40 501,488 89 1 299639 81 (798 350 92)

2 With the permission of the Secured Creditors, Liquid has pard Joint Administrators fees totalling £278,891 50 on behalf of
other Group entiies, of which an additional £85,000 has been drawn since our last report to creditors

3  Bank interest of £236 09 and bank charges of £0 90 were applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of
Liquidation, on 30 Apni 2014 These funds were passed to the Jomt Liquidators together with the funds detailed in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £5601,724 08

ADMOSFO3 (2010) -




Luminar Oceana Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

Estimated to
Floating Floating Realise per
Charge Charge As per |ast Statement of
Fixed Chargs {Trading) (Other) Total report 05/02/14  Movement Affars
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
RECEPTS
Bank interest 7,604 41 2115592 28,760 33 27 924 67 83568
Book debls 812123 81,1231 612123 000 86 31
Cash ficats 125 700 00 148,700 0O 145 700 00 000
Cash In transit 294 275 45 294,275 45 294 275 45 000 149,804
Deferred consideration interast 24032106 240,321 06 240321 06 000
Exchange coinaga 6204300 62,043 00 62 043 00 oW
Fixtures fitings & equpmart 573 B37 00 573,837 00 573 837 00 000
Freehold propesty 6 265 426 45 6,265,426 45 626542645 0 00} 16 250 000
Leasehoid property 4 360842 17 4,350,842.17 4,360 842 17 0090
Rates refunds 71892588 718,825 88 718925 83 000
Stock 520 337 42 520,037 42 520 337 42 000 547 634
Sundry income 948 02 94302 948 02 000
Trading Recolpts
Rent and serwce charga incoma (763 46) (763 46) (783 46) 000 1799 162
Trading sales 4419 441 77 4,419,443 77T 4419441 77 000
Total 10,633,573 03 4,839,01573 2,118,41864 17,691,30740 17690471 74 835 66 18,832,911
PAYMENTS
Jent Admiristrators fees 716 619 00 30761900 1,024,238.00 704 738 00 319,500 00
Joint Administrators fees {pre-appointment) 36 407 00 1238100 48,788.00 48 788 00 000
Joint Admirustrators disbursements 211270 21,1270 20186 €6 1,156 04
Agents foes 114 750 80 114,750 80 100 296 40 14,354 40
Bank charges 86 50 1510 101 60 5130 50 30
insurance claim handling fees 7anzm 7.372.01 737201 000
Imecoverable VAT 66 574 54 668,574 54 68 574 54 000
Leagal fees 474,110 86 64 327 18 530,438 04 537 07923 1,358 1
Secured creditors 9 406 644 67 1,303 35533 10,710,000 00 10200000 CO 510,000 00
VAT Recenabla 000 710209 7,102.09 8817 16 {1,715.07)
Trading Payments
Bank chargaes 10 0G0 00 10,000 00 10 000 0O 000
Claaning 19372230 193,722.30 193 722 30 a00
Consumables 5117296 §1,172.96 51,172 96 a o0
Employee expenses 961084 9,610 84 961084 000
Employee salanes & wages 897,087 93 887,087 93 847 087 93 000
Event & prometional costs 490 230 27 490,230 27 450 230 27 000
Food & hewerage supplies 1134 46563 1,134,40563 113440563 000
Force majeure payments 148 329 47 148,329 47 148 329 47 000
Health & safety costs 10 438 61 10,438 61 10 438 61 000
Hire of equipment 113684 81 113,684 81 112 684 B1 000
Insurance 66 274 9% 66,274 99 86 274 99 000
IT costs 11,464 52 11,484 52 11 464 52 000
Licensing fees 297630 2,976 30 2976 0 000
Management rechargas 189 84874 189,848 T4 189634 78 21396
Refurbistiment costs 267 35161 267,351 61 267 351 61 000
Refuse collection costs 1921385 19,213 85 1921385 000
Rent and rates 136 627 20 136,627 20 136 627 20 000
Reparrs and mantenance 38296 48 38,296 48 38296 48 000
Retention of titla 412,088 86 412,088 86 412 088 86 000
Secunty Costs 337 428 48 337,428 48 337 428 48 000
Subcontractors 200000 2,000 00 200000 000
Sundry expenses 7164579 71646 79 71646 79 000
Utilities 170 264 98 170,264 98 170284 68 000
Total 10,633 BGA.O3 4,774,165 62 1,908,609 75 17,314,843 40 16 460 925 06 $44,018 34
Funds transferred to Joint Liquidators 500 154 850 11 211 608 89 376,464 00 122054668  (B44 082 68)
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 With the permission of the Secured Creditors, Oceana has paid Joint Administrators fees totalling £166,026 00 on behalf
of other Group entities

3 Bank interest of £228 49 and bank charges of £45 00 were applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of
Liquidation, on 30 Apnl 2014 These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detailed in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £376,647 49

ADMOYFO3 (2018)



LLRAT N

;35150 4
90 0952

1BD UMD - bleogy|
s webeuay - ebeagy

WRUSA XS [0 BINIB;

(cLo2) mommo__.,a(

rrL0 £%

o0osre
08.5TF T
85 LSO G
sogri ol
20 rot

s9¥80C
900622

ST

uodstniy

sanddng exy0

ses

SasuDdxn supgd §o0
$HSUNIND UAPNIRUDY
UOEPAU0IDY

sestuedyy | AoBeras|

08 ELLBIO L XTI 00 Bt 820 L TG EYY EBF L 05 E1Z 019 00 R1 1999 0 UDHRJFURIPY 8y} 1O} $1200 Guny
o8 €14 9301 Wy oSt Le 00 829 840°1L o ErSCoY | 05 £12Z 910 00 B} 998 pojied ey) o) 51809 euil
05 08} 0z 182 S€ §EF yr 8Ly 8y ZEY o€ 0L 124 Alinoy sEwioay|
£ vel S08'S tLyeisoRs 25 028 L 01 E57 91 gErd's 1821’ ¥ OoIrZ [ 4118 € LS1 L L 928 1510, PUBJE
0D 8EL 0Z 00 6EL 6 08 SZ€ o a8 152 B6E sz L St (1Z0) WEd paguaseiy
00 ZiZT 4 0zzt 20 ££2 (4] zy - oL - (G10Y) SINSK [EMAVORAY
00 100 4 w0001 £9 578 091 10 - L1 g0 (0ZRy) sdoos Jo g
a0 rir 0o kv 0% 261 or 2 el ol - (01(Ry) Ssvquon
00 $6E'L DO 95E | €0 |87 06 2 - 0t il g0 (¥ 1OM) 58NS SuUmEEY 2Ny
00 680'9EL 00666 §CL EE £S5 OF LLE ) 6% 0281 8262 0L¥e b Z6EY (100D 258y PUB SSUISNG JO BES
os Z10 91 05 £t051 #L LOE 08 By 133 Lol - (4 1080) (AsoiepuEy) VOXIDUOREONS3AY
09 6£0'98 05 66969 25 622 02 99 vLig 2% »62 L1 SE er (S00) SI0WAQ
% BLS 559 82945 558 90 625 05991 §05Z 9615 2962 0€%€ SBI1 £ (L10) vanEm) 3 1vA
9 8RZ'CZL 1989 2L 99 262 OE LLP T 0zt 024z a5ty 018 6E6 (4] {200u) (Aso1epuey) Burpal)
08 EE} 841 0SEEL 5L ¥Z 612 05 Le BEEE 213 smi £9 i 31 (G} SaanQ Ames
L_E 8o L} 00618 24 vl 86C oL v [:34 99l ot ez BE {§004) SHIL 5 Lo
0D ¥Z5°2¥2°) 00#252¢2 1 v TZE DG BYB € Grge 03208 t 161 4 Z 162 BETL (yOd) Ausadan
00 811 YOI 00611 HOL 90 ¥8E D} 1T azy 596 ZIE 529 0s Qg (BI0N) SIAUBY JOUIO
_8 0zr 92 0502r 92 50 50C 0998 gee 06 £t 59 - 0z (900K (K1iepuniy} SWSSY U0
0S 093 Uy 05 089 v Fi-:H or il ZELL 0¢ ZEE zi 51 eot {eLgrs) sansy |ebe
00 ZZO'YE 00 ZZ0 +E 00 L9¥ 0B £L zl - £33 - [§45 0% (1otd) ) ABojeas ¢ esuedanay gor
00 LZ0'9ZY 00 120 BZ¥ 08 ¥SE 0r 0zt €962 918y 9662 6VEL -1-74 sez (ZOOH) His8L iEpaiy
05 50 6 05 859 18 56 298 0% 092 0z 169 0E LE9L 66 (3] ZERy) sioume sedodug
0% 209 O€1 05 609 9E1 16 TOE 06 05 | 552 0E9 :1:13 [4:1% :F1 t4 4] (B0} {AciEpUEN) SICIDaX)
00 DE}'60E 00 094 60€ 89 0FF 09 102 €l¥ 616 L ¥l - X4x3 ELIT Yol (£0on) Oupoday »B_:Emns:mu
RZ OSE'ZEL 92 05E TEL ZEELE 05 619 2 69EL L [ | 625 1ad ElL Ll (£ 0) UPHRASULIDY puB Buunoady
ﬁ.ﬁ W %%w mﬁﬂnwﬁs@ i mmrmmﬁ wﬁwe nnuv w18 Anoy sdeieay . (3) sanoy o wng moy iskieuy - N *Apnoeny 1efizuspy 0330 e sy Jojoeiq 019840 Aitapey
epip o) uopeitupupy™ - m.s._-nme__a-.-ao gl e f 3 e N P s ozl L . N YAIRSRKT § seulieg
ol 10 ma0g eufL S e TR k wt B < CR IR ¢ i o -
= 4INOH

¢ Xipuaddy

+10z 1ady g1 03 110Z 19903190 Lz woJ) sjuswasingsig z L1obaje) pue s1son-swny siojensiulupy Julor Jo Aewwng

(pejepiosuo)) dnoig ay)



(010Z) E0460WaY

£ tor

oozl
SiLuL
¥l 50T

S
sopddns MO
sasuadxe vonensmupy

sasuedyy | AoBues

IO 1AV ET - 11021830130 Z2) SII0WoEINgEg pI1 930BUL] Teu[mm

it rr9 L LI 09 Li% Dy 08 ¥iZ 6 00 8ttt 2 05 Zs8 8 (3) 1mp|

©] UOHBJIISIURURY #43 1D) B]1E03 Sy

FLY ;oY) roriigl 0§ Li5 O 05 ¥iZ'8 00 BEE'Z 05 290 8 (3) pojied sy) 10) #1902 u|L]

9¢ til 80 St 1L THY £1 80F 99 167 00 528 (3] #1wa Apnoy sbwieny|

L1 €02'Z8 Li COE'Z8 PLEELS ¥ 8rZ (] ¥ 8% 1] 0 81 Ly 31 i9joL puergy
00 8ZE £T 00 87 £ 19218 929 £t A 6E 512 - - {120) Led pagrasay
0o L0S T 00 105 2 [3:5 244 LL - (3] L - - (LLgw} (Asoirpueyy) voog/uoneED sy
1398 ] 00 518 00§18 ol - - ol St} ssoieq
19102 8 101828 1P €6E 0Lz z6 L z9 1€ zo - (2 1q) uouEXEY § [ YA
09 9¥Z L1 DS AP LL Lt $62 z8E 461 6t LEL 60 ez - (8L0W) seung Aaniers
00 500°C D0 S09 € £ 95¢ 62 - 1] - oL {ro0n) Auadon
00 91§ 00 BLS 00 0tk I3 2l - e {010M) SIANEY YO
Q0 8¢ 00 8% 00 Ory zo zZo - - - {000 (AJoiepuE) F19SSY 18U
0% o9 05 v6g L RIS Zi L0 - <0 {81c%) sensg |pfan
00 919 02919 03 OF¥ vl v - (1064) 4} ABareas § esusdaady gar
Lan 0L @ 0590LE LI EQY egt (1] L0 g0 L0 (B3 9L (soow) (Lorpuey) sioppard
05 615'¢ 05915 @ 14194 L8l s2 1408 14 gL (€o0y? Buuoday Aioymels g yueg
08 L0k €2 05 L0% £2 L8 PEE ;] mm 0 8L 88 m e L Sl - :..EE cn_uau__-._h_na. pug Bununoaoy

2.- mﬁ 3 K iﬁ.&.&ﬁ..se: [ 2: 101284iG .__3-_-2}& .owwy.,“.mn, i %@m
nep 3%_8 S._.z.( gt A m%m
oy) 18} 500 !:.—. R

¥10Z 11ady g1 03 LLOZ 4940390 LZ WoJy spuawsasingsiq z A1oBajen pue sjsod-aw] siojensiwipy juor jo Mewwung

¢ Xlpuaddy

(uonesysiulwpy ul) pajiwi] @dueul{ JeuiwnT




(0L0Z) E0460WAY

67 67101

00 058 L)

941 4] trodsuayy

15611 sanddng sy

s 9va2 L]

gl wasuadxa euoyd 10

oy ind dop maumo  abeomy iv ¥SC #3tusdxs wond nEUUPY

opu sed dg) 9 selevou  ebeory BLITRE UOREPOLIOD 3y
abdieys jo0 sisva| 3 = THNOURY osusdas Jo siNIEN sesuadxy | Aiollamg|

TFIOZ THAV &1 - 102 1890130 12] SIS TRy pIT #Wo g JeiimnT

LZTYr SR 0% 999°'¥6¢ 00 DEL'ELE 05 TRL KL (3) aimp

O} USIRIBURLPY BY1 10} £1800 B[L

. LT 2§20 09 699 ¥oC 0 0L €5} 0% 292 fFL (3) poyied wyy a0} wwod murL

wZ rid $i 0EY (%] P 992 {3) 93w Ainoy eBesony

TV 06 TLE | 78 08E TIE L §0 00 & BEGLE (X1 [ H1Y] 4 voz € ¥l 1101 puRIp
00 sEY 00 6EF 68 LVZ 8l 50 (1204 ke poguasay
og sWy’ 00 684 0D 5E1 vl - (5100} sansR mURWLOIAE
00 0S8 £24 00998 €24 £b 669 €728 o6e 58 3sh zzL (1000) oty puR SSILENG JO HOG
09 0Z0 T 05 020 2 Ph 90E L] 3] (110w} (Aseppuoy) waaovuonsBasaay
00 ZRL ¥L 00 284 bl 0€ P12 069 0¢ rt 90 {500m) 20590
(19113 1} 17 040 VE'595 8652 5t 895 4 S0 (£10) voawxEL § AVA
09 0LE 021 05918 031 95 662 9 E09 29 ZiL 10z £E (2004} (Aaojepusyy) Bupel),
00 ZkL 1E 00212 LE 19 602 S80L 13 80 £r rE {510 weeng Axinieig
09 959 ¢ 05 955 ¥ 56 EE¥ S0 Sy 10 o (900) SpIL jo w0ty
o0 9ZZ 906 00 82750 £0 £0€ [ 1] v2ie €56 a0t L FH (rom} Auadory
09 Z¥r QZ 0% 2vr B2 £p 526 ri9 96t rEL og {8 10Ry) S19uEN S0
00 90E 8 osoe s ¥ 90€ [¥E 4 a8 zo 50 (900} (Axrepuey) nsery 20
09 rig @ 05 F99 6 S1 22 .3+ at [4} $0 si {610) sansy eBay
00 ¥£9'L 00 vea £ 6v s ral T T4 (300} ) ABaren ¥ Soundaay qor
0 £Z9 9C) 05 €20 8Tl 01 26¢ 0Ese ¥ (1] 0E 0g {Z00w) sysaL SR
00 0S¥ BT 00 OSF €2 BE 95€ #59 [-3:11 11 L1 22 (Z1o) wman $9A0US
o0 419 £2 00 L8 €2 55 Yot raL T6 L1 I3 9zl (B0} {uoiepuny) vowpay
00 9ET @9 00 99 99 o1 BZF 1951 48 DEE STF 9tk (c0oM) Bunsodey Aigers g
L LIk 261 LL ik BYI o¥ ¥92 TS zs8 143 oL (£ 10u) woneELRIpY pua Bugsnoddy
_mu._.\.,.vu ) gonsnTumIpy quot& Toy wsos B i- (3) ayes Auncy ebuiesy- © .3 £300Y 4O WNE (WA symoexy JOIEAG WRINATY 3830 Jo1aena Ayapay|

9 Joy sysea winy . v _.uw;m wﬁwwn_”d E&?f.a.ﬁ % ;uvmn. R . ,;» . ~ sAjNoeRT f seuling
' PiNOH

¥1L0Z 11dVY 81 03 LLOZ 1903120 LZ WOl sjuawasingsiq Z A1oBajen pue s1s09)-awi] S10JeNSIVILIPY JUIOr JO Alewwng

¢ Xipuaddy

(uonesjsiuIWIPY UI) PajIWI SWaDH Jeulwn




{0102} £0J60NAY

I

00 062 -h

99 £l e

co 1618 sapkdng e 0

[LE1d 56 SECL AN

opued doy| DA e =3 ums afieepy 6c 261 SOBUMIKS LOTESNALDY

g1 sod dg| 53 sobovau ebawp s 022 it

aBiwis jo wesg 3 - UNOWY] azusdye jo smeM| sstundxy | Aiodsizg

"TFIGT TR §T - FI0Z 1830130 2¢) SIUSUSEInaey 51d SOUIPOH anolD Jouun T

€5 02E S5 o 8z o0 FEE 89 TrEsL e 0 D00 62 00 42t £Z wup|

) VONRARTRURY Sy 3] §]303 sy ||

§S 0ZE 55 roreL 82 20 ¥E5 99 T 60L 92 00 900 67 oo gzt ZL potsed wy) Joj s1sco mun)

52 491 [T 1 9L LEF a8 959 £8 0¥ [1%1] wiwy Apn G ]

o 828 LTZ €0 EiS L ¥ 8TL (X1 rrib [ 008 oL [ Imiop pumig
00BEY L |82 961 92 9L (170} 1md pacuase g
o0 59 o0 st ot o) (510} soem FuaLLO AT
ooses 00 585 at oL (0Z0H) #3694 10 10
00 ¥2r 05 261 [ 3 et o {DL0H) vl
G0 0.t 06 041 oL 04 L1000) Hssy pub $50UNG 10 3G
05 £X9E (eof >4 a6 441 11} (110} (Aserrpueyy) YOIARGRORD My
5281 56 8¢ Tr it 0z 0 (500} wer
1y L1062 92 s5r 98 274 7] 611 7] 93 {IRGR} L ¥ 2¥A
052zE 0L 21 981 L8 £ o ag 0z st {200} (Arompuey) Supes)
05907 1T 9t 08T L% [ tu LIt {9LeY} 39n] Ao
o5 6aL'EL ST Bl 11 95 ok {700} Aunday
0% 62501 ETSRY i1 (313 {1.08) 20pEM #00
o0ses 1 0025E 4 92 {900y)] {umepUey) SIISY WO
00008 90 12 8l v (510} sonsy o
05941 ¥ 90 var 06 9z 1100%) W} ABepens 3 soumidacoy qor
00 biy 62 Ve 10 {z00w) Si=e) appauy
0% 169% (L3 174 a 91 (B0} (Amepumn) weiDe.0
oozl ez 1Ty sy 3_ 0GRy Ouaickny AxnamS § el
25 158°9L 59 206 W ) Uodm yELLupy pue Suguno 2oy

p'e) ._.,..-i.i_s.. 4 2 a_&s_:._ 40} #8020 ._EE {3} o Ranoy .aee? Nty 40 wne _-.a_.ﬁf .su:_a E-i-.f £ 4 d5 LUETE
fweso fm»mmwf ,w%m o L xw Mm@w}rx x@& ¥ wg?ﬁ ¥ st : Ea% -

) z«,» g e e " aa,f y\u.* ;. e :aw.z x nﬁ w : e
e may

$10Z 14dy 8L 03 LL0Z 190320 Zz WOl spuswasingsig Z A1obajes pue s3s09-awi] S10)BNSIVIWPY Julor jo Alewwng

¢ xjpuaddy

(uoneaysiuwpy ul) 91d sbuipjoq dnoig teujwiny




{0102} £0460WAY

20929 11
0002y A
1T STh¥ viodsue)
6161 sonddng 310
(141 4] e
0Z 042 } zLes) udxe suoyd PO
oy sed dgr| 00 bLL Eoume  sbeny G1502 sesuade uoQE FUPY
o 3 dg | 0Z 205 0 siefevey  sbeoryt 6 S197 UIGEROLOZOY
wiiny2 jo !-m_ 3 = juheily| ssuedxa jo -E-E sdtuodyy | Aiofieen
|
TrIOC POV T - Y102 BOe1s0 2] STUSUSEINaEHy pr1 o1us e Jeurwm]
FLRYE-X LY €6 591 BiL 00 891 6k 00 +ES 902 05 854 Z6 00 BOF B¥) {3} aimp
O} UORY.) HUAUPY B J0) mIe0s awi|t
48 FIE 831 LY 18184 00 891 ¥Si 00 ¥£9 692 0% 89Z Z6 00 BOF ¥l {3) porad ayy sy mwoa ow)
iz st 9L 582 oy qzy 8Y (BY at 809 05 T¥L (3} mus Lznay ebeieny|
_|or aec oz8 59 289 9 LT 8120} g 88¢ 8 85¢ £Irg %413 z102 1¥}10.1 pusI9
[oo¥ez 00 091 el €l (1200) b PorobIl)
00 658 9 5% Lz oL, i (wi0) LaNSE SuOg R KNG
£0 2SO ¥4 07 0¥ 1650 BE s2r 85 568 (114 g2 {1000) 8258y puR sauEng J9 IS
06 Zviy SZ 120 0z 5l S0 {1 10d) (Asciepueny) voowuoReiysany
05 005 52 [1%: 104 9%ot (R} -] -1 54 90 {5004 $1e959
89 01 501 9 £95 rogL 188 17 L0Z :543 0tz S0 (2000) vonexeL 3 EYA
05 160 {51 el LEpS 0Lz 692 808 Zee [:¥<4 ag Ca00u) throwpuen) Bupdiy
0SEr9 12 99 £5Z 13- Lbb i 1143 80 2ol ze (8104) eng Ames
05 LiL K 51 11K (L) (44 Sk 0 S0 {9004} SmL jo uoguaIRY
COZLZ 891 o8 26 6LIS L5 B¥8 012 reel caL 642 {roou) Asadaxy
00 B9E OZ 951 o6r 0¢ 91z 114 9Tl L1 oe (#1od) B0y 1990
055980 2 6Z 821 Ll S0k z0 S0 {o0qy} {Armepuey) NIty U0
00 0¥S 9 79 60Z ziE 88z €0 19 ¥ (510) s9n%m 19637
oS 0429 D2 45% LEL t0 - oe Z8 [48 (Lo} BN) ABNRAS B R2uRyda a0y aor
00 728 04 1€ 98¢ 4>:18 ¥5i ere 3.7 Lak sz 0% (Zomu) 58] SyepauLy
00 562 2 22 968 s29 80 (41} [ a8t I L4 (210w) txanept sodocus
05 Y9591 TT95C sov i ¥4 Lg 1] e 0% g6 {800x) {Asompuey) a0upan)
05 .2 0F LFas ] 9501 LR} 98 L) 6l azr [3Y% (E00y) Bunoday Loimng ¥ jueg
96 L6¥ 08 68 L6¥ 66 63 6v2 & 0P (1 5zl L or St (44 0t 1§ 100 OB ASULLEY puB Busunoasy
(3} avp 3&5@9_.-:_53... {3} vw_._-nm.o__ €800 e ﬁ: 0wy ut:un&sn!!i\ RINOY JOWNE O L Ay, 7 [LHEET S £ s teflaumy . , mpoen unasey a1ae1g oeQ . Aty
o 1oy o0 Bt + B B e D T R 16 G ST P L S uiitd IEIRC R U I SRR | I oranoea | iwuiing’
TRy O R =
i XMW

10z (1dy 81 03 L1L0Z 190190 LZ WOl sjuswesingsig Z AioBaje) pue s)son-awi) Siojelsiujwpy Julor jo Aewwnsg

¢ xipuaddy

(uonensiuiwpy ul) payiwy ajub| eae JeujwnTy




{0102} c0J60NaY

P5°598 01

(134

Jo G5
90 692
e ZLrd
31 95

A

odsual)

e

wIpddng 240
sRsusd X2 LOGRASLLIDY

sesusdxy | AoBapwn|

TFI0Z THAV $T - TT0F J343130 22) STUOWOsINgSry pr1 eIneeT JeuWny

90 BOY'9S YO bOY $61 0% 62r 251 05 zoa 61 09 917 19 0F #i0 5F (3) mop,
©1 UGNTIFIURIEY By} Joj M0 ewly |

00 80Y 8% Yo 197 994 oS 8Zr Z5i 0g ZoB B 09 0Ly 10 09 20 Sr (3} polsed w1 1o) ©%03 eyl

oF B4 0Z toc (1 21L) \r 908 €8 892 £0 §¥L (3) #33. Alunay sBuseay]
0L E94'6LS lol ecs oig Q0 BO¥ §S 0iEE 0 £or 5 ¥8Z Zse E 03 508 1m194 pusis)
oo 1922 00 1B 2 G 18 sk (1200) Ung pequasay
00 12 00 12 o0 1Z L0 (100D} MY PUR R5aUENg JO SRS
00 $42'8 00 1IZE oo o -7} LE {1 1) (Arompuzpy) wOOIONEDN $2 8L
09529 € [i=3: 143 004 1] 4] {500u) 804990
00 §9% ¥ 00589 F 00 15T 2z [ 0z 80 {1} uonaxer g 1A
0g cE¥ 028 09 £ty 0ZC 90 ¥59 L t00 863¢ g re 08y #it {100} (Asizpucy) Bupes)
00 reo 00 PBO Z 0005t 02 oL g1 60 (9109} saang Aloimes
0% 1Z1L 0Z 0% 121 0Z 00 b6 8 $ 89 2 I 1] S0 te {3004} 901 Jo woouelRy
00 890 op 985 00 SFe Sk 1] (yotd) Ausdon
0% L3262 05 1LL 62 000 oo obZ SE nZ tee {8100} amryy ow0
00 L0k 3 o iP L 00D - '} Th By {0t (Aroepusy) SRy SYG
00 97E | 00 BPE | 00812 ov 11 (51 0u} tomss refia
00 Z0% + 00 208 + 00D {200%) $yse) eepaUAy
00 192 9 00 4825 00 & (Zuont) tavtey svdonkig
00 ZT0 i¢ 00 ZC0 LE DG #6E Bl {BOCY) (A101epURy) S0UDe)
05 ZZ1 91 0% 22 91 000 (Coo) Bupsadany Axqreig g yeg
03 ¥9) 56 |05 K51 9 DG 511 9T (€ 100l) uoja pEALDY puB Buquneaay
{3) o ﬁ..é-a-c:_zu .mw wx:.n 40 siwod m-m; Am_sw.m%_.z [Tl
U E o M\w@ , .%

Ayt TR 4.7
Y - o [ «zﬁm 2

#10Z [udy 81 0} LL0Z 1940320 LZ Wol) sjuswasingsig g Aobaje) pue sjsog-swi) sicjensiulwpy julor jo Arewwing

¢ xipuaddy

(uonensiuIWPY Ul) pajWLT 21NSIaT Jeupwn



{0102) codsoway

sCizs'sl
00 0ZF s
9ELRES podsues)
L LIy sddng 3yo
ki seay
1:4::14%4 Ly sasuadxa auaid g
epu sed dop| 05 6ZE L s uma sbeayy 94 62T sasuadxd LOGENSIALDY
o s5d dot | 1| 66 120 siefouaw eBay 25 p66a LONEPOLIOIIY
afiwys jo sisvg| 3 JanOwYy srundxe jo axmay _l sosuedyg | Lobaed;
|
|
I
09 ¥k TrT 0C 920 BIZ 00 916 02T 05 £44 SBE 00 851 €71 0% 0FZ 191 {3} a1wp
O} UOTIBIIBIURLPY By} SO} #} 3O S| | |
09 LFl TFE QC 9€0 84T 00 918 DZ2Z 05 £11 S6C 00 954 €01 0% 0¥z 1B} (3) porisd sy Jo; 81303 BuwL
88 L2l ¥l TLT 80 0ZF ¥ o 88 509 2T G4L 13} ses Aanoy sbeieay|
08 §85 08¢ | 08 595 03¢ | |8 9r3 ¢ t 0L8 ¢ g 0t | Z k08 Iy | 4:01] 0 E8Z §ELZ &)oL PURIS)
00 ¥EZ 00 FEZ 00 0BT €l £l (12700} Meg paguasay
00 881 00 691 00 SE+ ¥l 12 (S10) Sensq ERALUOIAMG
00 99E 00 S8E 00 042 S0 S0 {Dzm) 2dods g 10
00 BEF 00 9t 00 585 80 a0 (¥ 1G] SIS SUOTEE MY
LY #QEFESL ¥ ¥G9 961 63 155 Z0%; 0z S 115 508 a8 5024 {1000) R2S8Y pUR S5AUSAE {0 JRY
09 ZE') 05211 0SZIE ¥ 3t 10 {1 1) {Arciepuay) «UBESB:JE
40 5D2'62 00 504 ST v2 et ¥l 5811 ot St 21 90 {500M) s101990)
9Z ELELEL 9Z EIT LT} 1009% b4:104 09E 99F 6 8¢ ook 1444 g0 (L10ed) uogese) ¥ tyA
00 ZED £9) 00 155 €91 10487 LS 9p0E [-4::] LELL L5 [3:14 Tk (£00u) {Arorepureyy) Bupes)
00 LIE €2 00 | HE ET b BLT z6il 108 £y 3] 60 L9 0s (9108) s9nng Asoimms
09 150'r 0% 150 b 88 LIP 6 oF S¥ L0 %9 {gomy} #nL Jo uORLNEY
05 08 O DS 596 ObE 02 ¥eT L1850} b ZEZ ¥ 08 (433 192k 58 €0z (roou) Apadosg
053 £Z9'CE DS £25 EE SZ LLE £06 $al 9L €8l 64l 0z o8 (§10%) S2MBY JOUO
0o LZr & 00 LZF S 46 ORE val L1 16 €0 - 50 {000} (Axpepuciy) 91328 JHPO
00 §94 & 00552 & 0% 02 R4 182 0L £0 10 1] v {510u) sonsy (67
00 BFi § 00 9¥1 & ©Z 09F 111 0 - ot LEL el {100} (W) ABaieng @ esueidaaay qop
ﬁco -3 ) 419 00 G€0 ZG1 Bl L¥E 9 Skp 36 £00Z 8 tIr G20 $ €1 (Z0GH) Sy5BL AjEpALY
of £¥E 2T 05 TV 22 22 53¢ 629 vo £4l ol 0¥ 44 I (Z4 ) Ssamey 2040NdIT
0% 6Z8'0Z 09 626 02 LE PET Ly 6 i oF ¥o 9€ (3 i (500u) (A1epue) 2.00P810
09 S¥Z'0L 05 b2 0L ZT1Ek [:F::18 ¥4 zel g2 0 LT85 65l (E00} Buneday Lomeg ¥ yueg
1§ 9E0'PS) L5 9EQ ¥54 £0 292 Lvis S 948 €Z6 + B8 09 (1] Q_nw__r_ ucHzASuLDY pua Buguncaoy
(3} -ﬂv%ﬂ:«ﬁ:-ﬁ.ﬂcﬁﬁ ee:ﬂdww m.ow muiy, (3} eI Apnod .nﬂ-».\smm,:nau _M une Moy 7 ! Amng; mﬁwﬁ, wmmg eainowxd Uy T e et - " [oweqowmsssy - poRla wena . Aoy
o ! £ RO o - s $5 - i g T - - T IR e - . " ~ - ~
ik sl i o0 o %ﬁ% m&w& ) P w, " xwm R g i N R AT T N S o1 R vancea st .
- . xﬁ.ﬂ Ty .mw % 9 é..w,. M 1 S B e P
slnogy

¢ xipuaddy

$10zZ 14dY 81 01 LLOZ 49G0300 LZ WOl sjuswesingsiq Z A1oBajen pue §1s0)-dwl) siojensiuiwpy jutor jo Arewwng

(uogensiuwpy ul) pajiwi pinbi Jeulwn




(0102} eedsoay

99 29 0
D0 0Z¥ W
| BBSY Modsusi)
Sr 6lel saifddng 3510
§1 ST02 Seay
€ €46 el 0§ sasuadxa sucyd gagy
Bp sad dgp| 09 201 e ums  abesyy TG 235U30XD UOIRAHALDY
epu sod doi | 5208 189 siebeun  obaniy BS BL1S ogepausasy
wdrwya Ju n_-um._s F - unoury aEURdXD Jo QAN - sosusdxg | AioBems
TPIOZ WAV 81 [ 102 1600733 12 SBSHNGR[T pr] Buess0 Jeuwn
TG 895'82Z 95 Lo¥ £ 00 LZe £07 Q5 ¢4 I18e {9 ort 151 00 ¥S0 |Sh {3) o12p
O] UD[JRITSIURLITY SY) O} 11803 Suw |,
29 099 822 a9 LoF E0L 00 LZE'EOZ 09 £81 LBE 09 PYE 191 00 ¥98'LSL {3) popsed ey) Jo; s1802 ewiy)
o 081 8z Lit E8 FZ¥ £5 £S5 gl 08y S LED {3) o1i Ajunoy obwiony)
—: £09 90€ } b1 €09 BOE | 60 825 9 I bIB E ZELIT ) I 3% 0 Z9r S 0F8 0 VZE £ 8IZ 1901 _u:-._mm
00 ¥ET 00 VEC 00091 [ 43 Et (1704) Ued paquasay
00 881 00 B8} DO STE FL Ft (54 0u) saney EuaLUeHAD
09 BST 891 0S 852 291 K £15 BECE 1114 £8s sea &9 q068 (1000) @93y pus 2ssuEng jo 3ES
00 ZOC | o0 29¢ | 60 pIE (14 8E B0 (1104) {A1ompuEy) vooyucTESIsan
09 ¥6¥ 51 05 ¥EF S 85 £27 €69 [: R3] Pt S 20 {5o0u) sK1980
e TL0 60} FEZL0 600 68 ¥Z5 802 bt a¥E 03k 569 ave 90 (£1ou) voaexe) ¥ | YA
L} LZ¥ E0T L1 LTV EOT 0€ 60T 2159 680¢ f4 1 10H LEOL 91e 20s {200} (Aroyepuigy) Bupel)
05 Z6@ ££ 0G 768 62 (4714 L LA%] 423 S5} 60 [4:] tr (910) 2000 Asoyrierg
ag LSG ¥ 05 IS8 b s Llr L6 o¥ Sk ig 50 {2008} 2] 0 LOGUNTY
0S Z10 L9E 05 Z10 L9 %04 99811 8682 agre avr szar verk Y- (#00y) Auadoyy
0g 8CE 8 05 BET 8 0E01S € 0E 1z BZ vl al 08 {g10u) ssomew 15410
00 DEZ L 00082 L BZ BPE 207 £9 SO tE (o004) (Aioepuep} Massy 2290
G ¥ZZ 92 05 bET PE A0 2FE 869 a8z [} 86T b4} {6104 senss refat
00 8L & DO 6L) L 68 09¢ 991 £o 0E - (100) ) ABoless g eouejdaoay qor
05 Z0) 59 05201 99 9ESET R w.rd 08 izg ¥ LE:1 {zD(Ry) I5E] BlEpaLLY
00 889Z LZ 00 GBZ 12 LA 845 20 51 L5E {Z10d) ipey sedopiy
05 £00'0Z 05 409 02 25298 SEL 11 18l 80 9€E {600x) (Asorepueyy) SroMALY
o0 ¥80 c-h 00 +30 0F ZE2¥t ¥ 851 [ ¥3 €81 aze afe (£00x) Bunioday Awnels ¢iteq
0} ¥SY 594 DL bSh 593 59692 SE1g 6 £6¢ g0l £18 1 {£1(4) VoQEASALPY puB BURUNGaDY
(3) 8jop 0} vopEnsUPY ipioend Insse L e Al P
5

B T Rk B SR T
B juy sives w1 1
gt gt
L

i

$1.0Z IMdY 81 03 L10Z 1840320 LZ Woly sjuswesingsiq Z A106aje) pue s}s0)-awil] S10jel)SIVIWPY JUIor Jo Alewwung

¢ xipuaddy

(uonesySIUILIPY UI) Pa}itul] BUBSDQ JeulwnT




- ADMOSFO3 (2010)

Appendix 4

The Consolidated Group (all in Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations The
work required I1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual's experience Addittonal assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory compliance dianes Work carried
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a ime code established
for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time
The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the pernod 1s shown in Appendix 2, and the
current hourly rates used as shown below The current hourly rates may be higher than the average
rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

e Hourly-Rate (£) .

Restructuring.” |- e M&AS - * Transaction Tax-
Grade | 'London' |*Regonal |* London | Regionali | London- | Regional
Partner 850 600 850 600 1170 970
Exec Director 815 570 695 - 1170 a70
Director 695 490 695 490 965 820
Assistant
Cirector 585 430 595 430 835-945 664-760
Senior
Executive 440 335 440 335 705 565
Executive 295-325  195-265 | 295-325  195-240 | 435-520 335-440
Analyst 210-295 135-195 210-295 135-195 165-315 105-210
Cashier 235 120 - - - -
Tramnee 180 - - - 110 75

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 9") published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the admunistration of the insolvents' affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be patd from the insolvents’ assets without
approval from the Commuttee In line with SIP 9, 1t1s our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not fo seek approval for therr payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements
are subject to approval as If they were remuneration Itis our policy, in ine with the Statement, to
seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn




Appendix 5§

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or expenses — Rule
2 48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

1) If-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
{1) a secured creditor, or

() an non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the non-preferental
creditors (:ncluding the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any non-
preferential creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
admirustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the administrator 1s subject to an abligation of confidentrality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the infermation asked for, or
(b} the exprry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks
just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s excessive — extract from Rule 2 109 of the Inscivency Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any non-preferential creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the non-preferental creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the crders in paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
Inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court undér Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the tncurmnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™ "

ADMO9FO3 {2010}




